Florida Department of Transportation

RON DESANTIS 1109 S. Marion Avenue KEVIN J. THIBAULT, P.E.
GOVERNOR Lake City, FL 32025-5874 SECRETARY

October 26, 2020
To:  Prospective Bidders

Maintenance: Jim Brown, Gaye Lynn Norman, Yongman Roberts, lan
Middlemas, Mark Kuhn

Addendum No.: 1, E20G2, FIN# 44503125220, FCO Contract
Provide sufficient work force, equipment, component parts,
materials, oversight, shop drawings (as needed), permitting,
safety, clean-up, as-builts, and all incidentals necessary to
remove existing security/surveillance system components and
install a new fully integrated and functioning security/
surveillance system as depicted and specified in contract
documents in St. Johns County.

In Response to Bid Questions and Answers:

Question: Please let us know the make of Camera with model number?
Answer: Contractor shall provide detailed information regarding proposed
cameras for the Department’s review/approval. Cameras must meet all
specifications and be compatible with the overall system. The final decision on
any substitution will be at the Department’s discretion.

Question: Where will be location of MDF/IDF for cabling?
Answer: The MDF/IDF location will be in main hallway utility closet in Bldg. 2396
at 3600 DOT Road St. Augustine Florida.

Question: Are all the cameras wall mount?

Answer: All cameras are wall mount with the exception of the camera at the main
office entrance (ceiling mount dome camera) and the vehicle wash (can be wall
mount but the structure is a metal structure). A site visit may be necessary to
verify conditions.

Question: As we can see all the cameras are outdoor So, do we need to install
Surge protection for all the cameras

Answer: Please refer to Scope and Plans. One surge protector is required at each
camera.

Improve Safety, Enhance Mobility, Inspire Innovation
www.fdot.gov



Page 2 of 3
Addendum 1, E20G2
44503125220

Question: What kind of cabling do we need to install (Underground /in conduit)?
Answer: All cabling should be suitable for the conditions it is installed in. Any
underground cable will be installed in conduit.

Question: For clarification, is Gate 1 and Gate 5 being replace with two (2) 31ftx7ft
at each opening. The scope calls for one gate operator at each gate.
Answer: Please refer to the schematic. Gates 1 and 5 will have the gates replaced
with 31 x 7 ft gates. All 5 gates will have new gate openers installed.

Question: The current card access system is a Siemen proprietary system; can
we provide the cabling and pathway for the additional card readers and the owner
to self-preformed the installation.

Answer: All new cabling shall be provided to the point of connection with the
existing Siemen system.

Question: For the 90-degree camera field of view can we provide one 5 mp
camera in lieu of 20 mp (4x5mp) camera.

Answer: The intent is to provide high definition camera capable of providing the
specified field of view. The Department will consider any equivalent or better.
Contractor shall provide detailed information for any substitution for review/
approval. The final decision on any substitution will be at the Department’s
discretion.

Question: The video management server BCD212-MVR-P-110-64T-8 is no longer
available, can we provide a Milestone approved management server as an equal.
Answer: The Department will consider any equivalent or better server. Contractor
shall provide detailed information for any substitution for review/approval. The
final decision on any substitution will be at the Department’s discretion.

Question: Are we able to cut and patch concrete if necessary, for underground
conduit installation.
Answer: Yes, but patches shall meet FDOT standards.



Page 3 of 3
Addendum 1, E20G2
44503125220

You must sign, date and fax a copy of this addendum back to me by close of business
today to indicate receipt. The bidder is required to acknowledge the addendum in the
space provided on the proposal.

All PROPOSAL HOLDERS must acknowledge receipt of this addendum on the first
page of the Bid Proposal in the space provided.

Company Name

Signature

Date

Thank you,

Jim Brown

District Contracts Administrator
Phone: 386-758-3798

Fax: 386-758-3791



